

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

HOME-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,  
And AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs/~~Counter-  
Defendants/Appellants/  
Cross~~-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 156240  
Court of Appeals No. 331934  
Ingham Circuit No. 15-25-CK

v

RICHARD JANKOWSKI, and  
JANET JANKOWSKI,

Defendants/~~Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellees/  
Cross~~-Appellants.

---

**PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-DEFENDANT/APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE HOME-  
OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY'S AND PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-DEFENDANT/  
CROSS-APPELLEE AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted,

**Willingham & Coté, P.C.**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants/Cross-  
Appellees

BY: Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)  
David Nelson (P69471)  
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
(517) 351-6200  
Fax: (517) 351-1195

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii, iv, v, vi

ISSUE PRESENTED..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....13

I. To be eligible to receive personal protection insurance (PIP) benefits, Michigan residents are required to insure or register, in Michigan, the vehicle involved in the accident, and are thus obligated to maintain security for the payment of PIP benefits pursuant to MCL 500.3101 or be precluded from receiving such benefits by MCL 500.3113(b) .....13

A. Standard of Review.....13

B. The Jankowskis, as Michigan residents, were statutorily required to insure all their vehicles for Michigan PIP coverage.....13

C. The Jankowskis have failed to establish that they were exempted from registering their vehicle in Michigan .....25

1. The Preamble of the Michigan Vehicle Code is far more broad than registration of vehicles operating in Michigan; thus, the scope or general purpose of the act should not be so narrowly defined so as to render germane provisions unconstitutional under Const. 1963, art. 4, § 24 .....26

2. Assuming for the sake of argument that motor vehicle registration is a form of taxation, Michigan has the authority to require registration of vehicles outside its borders because a sufficient nexus exists between the provision of unlimited no-fault PIP benefits to Michigan residents injured in out-of-state accidents and the vehicles of Michigan residents being driven in those accidents .....33

3. The Jankowskis’ argument – that MCL 500.3111 should provide coverage for out-of-state accidents notwithstanding lack of Michigan PIP coverage on the accident vehicle – would require this Court to nullify MCL 500.3113(b), MCL 500.3101(1), and other no-fault provisions previously cited .....35

4. The Jankowskis’ argument – that there is no prejudice because MCL 500.3111 already requires insurers to cover out-of-state accidents, and financial exposure can be cured by obtaining information from insureds regarding out-of-state vehicles and adjusting their premiums – neglects to note (a) the undue burden it would place on insurers to keep track of out-of-state but uninsured-for-PIP vehicles for approximately 7,074,674 licensed drivers in Michigan; (b) imposing such a burden on insurers would not have solved a situation like here where Michigan residents acquired a non-registered vehicle mid-policy; and (c) the constitutional and statutory implications to insurers who are required to set rates that are neither excessive, too low, nor unfairly discriminatory.....37

5. The Jankowskis argument – that requiring registration of any vehicle on any road could encompass foreign countries and is absurd – is itself absurd.....38

6. The Jankowskis argument – that they were denied a Michigan policy is incorrect and presented in the wrong forum.....39

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....41

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc v Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 US 768; 112 S Ct 2251; 119 L Ed 2d 533 (1992).....	35
<i>Allstate Ins Co v Freeman</i> , 432 Mich 656; 443 NW2d 734 (1989).....	17
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc v Pennsylvania Secretary Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 US 266; 107 S Ct 2829; 97 L Ed 2d 226 (1987).....	35
<i>Apsey v Memorial Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007).....	30
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman</i> , 440 Mich 560; 489 NW2d 431 (1992).....	24
<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , ___ Mich ___, ___ n 2; ___ NW2d ___ (2018).....	21
<i>Belcher v Aetna Cas &amp; Surety Co</i> , 409 Mich 231; 293 NW2d 594 (1980).....	13, 18, 36, 41
<i>Bissell v Durfee</i> , 58 Mich 237; 24 NW 886 (1885).....	27
<i>Booth v Eddy</i> , 38 Mich 245 (1878).....	27
<i>Book-Gilbert v Greenleaf</i> , 302 Mich App 538; 840 NW2d 743 (2013).....	30
<i>Boyle v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 468 Mich 226; 661 NW2d 557 (2003).....	13
<i>Bronson Methodist Hospital v Michigan Assigned Claims Facility</i> , 298 Mich App 192; 826 NW2d 198 (2012).....	16
<i>Clevenger v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 443 Mich 646; 505 NW2d 553 (1993).....	18
<i>Coffey v State Farm Mut Automobile Ins Co</i> , 183 Mich App 723; 455 NW2d 740 (1990).....	20
<i>DeSot v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 174 Mich App 251; 435 NW2d 442 (1988).....	36
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Spartan Express, Inc.</i> , 225 Mich App 629; 572 NW2d 39 (1997).....	29
<i>Duffy v Michigan Dept of Nat. Res</i> , 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399, 404 (2011).....	18
<i>Farm Bureau Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 233 Mich App 38; 592 NW2d 395 (1998).....	41
<i>Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co v Nikkel</i> , 460 Mich 558; 596 NW2d 915 (1999).....	2, 16

<i>Frick v Pennsylvania</i> , 268 US 473; 45 S Ct 603; 69 L Ed 1058 (1925).....	35
<i>Grange Ins Co v Lawrence</i> , 494 Mich 475; 835 NW2d 363 (2013) .....	2
<i>Guraj v Connecticut Indemnity Ins Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 23, 2006 (Docket No. 257509).....	26, 27
<i>Husted v Dobbs</i> , 459 Mich 500; 391 NW2d 642 (1995) .....	17
<i>In re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013) .....	13
<i>In re Certified Question re Preferred Risk Mut Ins Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Assn</i> , 433 Mich 710; 449 Mich 660 (1989).....	2
<i>King v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 257 Mich.App. 303, 668 N.W.2d 357 (2003) .....	29
<i>Koski v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 456 Mich 439; 572 NW2d 636, 640 (1998).....	38
<i>Lewis v Farmers Ins Group</i> , 154 Mich App 324; 397 NW2d 297 (1986).....	36
<i>Mackin v Detroit-Timkin Axle Co</i> , 187 Mich 8; 153 NW 49 (1915) .....	27
<i>Madugula v Taub</i> , 496 Mich 685; 853 NW2d 75 (2014) .....	30
<i>Mann v St Clair Co Rd Com'n</i> , 470 Mich 347; 681 NW2d 653, 657 (2004) .....	27
<i>Maple Grove Twp v Miseguay Creek Intercounty Drain Bd</i> , 298 Mich App 200; 828 NW2d 459 (2012).....	32
<i>Maskery v Bd of Regents of Univ of Michigan</i> , 468 Mich 609; 664 NW2d 165 (2003).....	19
<i>McKellar v City of Detroit</i> , 57 Mich 158; 23 NW 621 (1885) .....	27
<i>Mericka v Dep't of Community Health</i> , 283 Mich App 29; 770 NW2d 24 (2009) .....	20
<i>Miller Bros v State of Maryland</i> , 347 US 340; 75 S Ct 535; 98 L Ed 744 (1954) .....	33, 35
<i>Miller v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 481 Mich 601; 751 NW2d 463 (2008) .....	36
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc v Gov of Michigan</i> , 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008) .....	29
<i>Paige v Sterling Hts</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006) .....	32
<i>Parks v Det Auto Inter-Ins Exch</i> , 426 Mich 191; 393 NW2d 833 (1986) .....	17

*Pennoyer v Neff*, 95 US 714; 24 L Ed 565 (1877) ..... 34

*People ex rel Drake v Mahaney*, 13 Mich 481 (1865)..... 26, 28

*Pohutski v City of Allen Park*, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)..... 27, 28

*Reaver v Westwood*, 148 Mich App 343; 384 NW2d 156 (1986) ..... 20

*Rory v Continental Ins Co*, 473 Mich 457, 491; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)..... 41

*Shavers v. Attorney Gen*, 402 Mich. 554, 267 N.W.2d 72 (1978)..... 22, 33, 34

*State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co v Enterprise Leasing Co*, 452 Mich 25; 549 NW2d 345 (1996) .... 16

*State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co v Ruuska*, 412 Mich 321; 314 NW2d 184 (1982)..... 16

*State v McQueen*, 493 Mich 135; 828 NW2d 644 (2013) ..... 19

*Taylor v Currie*, 277 Mich App 85; 743 NW2d 571, 578 (2007)..... 29

*United Services Auto Ass’n v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Assn (Mem)*, 489 Mich 869; 795 NW2d 594 (2011) ..... 2, 21

*Walén v Dep’t of Corrections*, 443 Mich 240; 505 NW2d 519 (1993) ..... 18

*West Coast Hotel Co v Parrish*, 300 US 379; 57 SCt 578, 81 LEd 703 (1937) ..... 33

*Westgate v Adrian Twp*, 161 Mich 333; 126 NW 422 (1910) ..... 27

*Wilson v League Gen Ins Co*, 195 Mich App 705; 491 NW2d 642 (1992)..... passim

*Witt v American Family Mut Ins Co*, 219 Mich App 602; 557 NW2d 163 (1996) ..... 23

*Yazoo & M V R Co v Thomas*, 132 US 174; 10 S Ct 68; 33 L Ed 302 (1889) ..... 29

**Statutes**

Fla Stat 626.112 ..... 6, 40

MCL 257.18..... 20

MCL 257.20..... 30

MCL 257.215..... 10

MCL 257.217..... 34

MCL 257.218..... 31, 39

MCL 257.218(3)..... 11

MCL 257.301..... 30

MCL 257.33..... 30

MCL 257.35a .....	31
MCL 500.3113(b) .....	1, 37
MCL 500.1201a .....	6, 40
MCL 500.2113 .....	41
MCL 500.2113(3) .....	4
MCL 500.3012 .....	41
MCL 500.3101(1) .....	passim
MCL 500.3103 .....	37
MCL 500.3104(1) .....	14
MCL 500.3104(7)(d) .....	passim
MCL 500.3105(1) .....	13
MCL 500.3114 .....	4, 36
MCL 500.3114(1) .....	36
MCL 500.3131 .....	39
MCL 500.3135(2)(c) .....	14, 21, 22
MCL 500.3135(3) .....	14
MCL 500.3177(1) .....	14
MCL 550.991 .....	41

#### **Other Authorities**

<i>The Gregg Reference Manual</i> .....	14
<i>Macmillan Dictionary</i> .....	20
<i>Random House Webster's College Dictionary</i> .....	19
<i>Random Webster's College Dictionary</i> .....	29
